PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

DECREE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

NUMBER 12 OF 2020

REGARDING

THE STIPULATION OF NON-NATURAL DISASTER OF THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) AS A NATIONAL DISASTER

WITH THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering : a. whereas the non-natural disaster which resulted from the spread of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) has resulted in the increase of the number of victims and material loss, the expansion of the scope of regions affected by the disaster, and creates implications on the broad social-economic aspect in Indonesia;
 - b. whereas the World Health Organization (WHO) has declared COVID-19 as a Global pandemic on March 11, 2020;
 - c. whereas based on the considerations as referred to in letter a and letter b, it is necessary to stipulate a Presidential Decree regarding the Stipulation of Non-Natural Disaster of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) as a National Disaster.
- Bearing in Mind : 1. Article 4 paragraph (1) of the 1945 Indonesian Constitution;
 - Law Number 4 of 1984 regarding Outbreak of Infectious Disease (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 1984 Number 20, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3273);
 - Law Number 24 of 2007 regarding Disaster Management (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2007 Number 66, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4723);
 - Presidential Decree Number 7 of 2020 regarding Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation as amended by Presidential Decree Number 9 regarding the Amendment of Presidential Decree Number 7 of

2020 regarding Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation.

HAS DECIDED:

- To Stipulate : PRESIDENTIAL DECREE REGARDING THE STIPULATION OF NON-NATURAL DISASTER OF THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) AS A NATIONAL DISASTER.
- FIRST : To declare the non-natural disaster which resulted from the spread of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) as a national disaster.
- SECOND : Mitigation of the national disaster which resulted from the spread of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) conducted by the Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation consistent with Presidential Decree Number 7 of 2020 regarding Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation as amended by Presidential Decree Number 9 regarding the Amendment of Presidential Decree Number 7 of 2020 regarding Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation as amended by Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation as amended by Presidential Decree Number 7 of 2020 regarding Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation.
- THIRD : Governors, regents, and mayors as Heads of the Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation in regions, must take into account the policies of the Central Government in stipulating policies in each region.
- FOURTH : This Presidential Decree shall be effective from the date of stipulation.

Stipulated in Jakarta on April 13, 2020

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

signed

JOKO WIDODO

True Copy MINISTRY OF STATE SECRETARIAT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA Deputy of Laws and Regulations Sector

> (stamped and signed) Lydia Silvanna Djaman